DISTRICT: 1, 2 & 6

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION For Inclusion on Board Agenda

Bids and Proposals

TO:	President and Village Board of Trustees			
FROM:	Scott Niehaus, Village Manager			
DATE:	February 06, 2024	(<u>B of T</u>)	Date: F	February 15, 2024
TITLE:	Bid Opening For: F	Y 2024 Sewer	Lining (RM I	PROG 11)
SUBMITTED BY:	David Gorman, P.E., Assistant Director of Public Works			
RESULTS: Date Bids Were Published _01/04/2024 Bidding Closed _02/05/2024 Total Number of Bids Received _5 Total Number of Bidders Meeting Specifications _5 Bid Security Required Yes Yes X No Performance Bond Required Yes Yes No Were Any Bids Withdrawn Yes Yes X Waiver of Bids Requested? X Yes, explain: See Memo X Award Recommended to Lowest X Yes No Responsible Bidder? If no, explain:				
FISCAL IMPACT.				*

FISCAL IMPACT:

 FY 2024 CIP Budget:
 \$ 97,000.00

 Amount of Award:
 \$ 87,676.00

Funding: \$87,767.00 Water/Sewer Capital Reserve (520.790.715.75420) RM PROG 11

BACKGROUND/RECOMMENDATION:

Has Recommended Bidder Worked for Village Previously	<u> </u>	No
If yes, was quality of work acceptable	<u>X</u> Yes	No
Was item bid in accordance with Public Act 85-1295?	Yes	<u>X</u> No
Waiver of bids - Public Act 85-1295 does not apply	<u>X</u> Yes	No

<u>REVIEW</u> (as needed):

Village Attorney XX	Date
Finance Director XX	Date
Village Manager XX	Date

NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village Manager's Office by 4:30 pm, Wednesday, prior to the Board Agenda distribution.

Interoffice Memo

OF LOAMPAR	То:	Scott Niehaus, Village Manager
	Through:	Carl Goldsmith, Director of Public Works
	From:	David Gorman, Assistant Director of Public Works DPL
	Date:	February 6, 2024
	Subject:	FY 2024 Sewer Lining Program (RM PROG 11)

Description

The purpose of this yearly maintenance program is to eliminate cracks, fractures, and holes in sewer pipes. Lining improves the structural integrity of the pipe by preventing catastrophic failures and improves the operation of the pipe along with reducing routine maintenance.

Cured-in-place pipe (CIPP) is a jointless, seamless, flexible plastic pipe liner that is installed within an existing pipe. The process involves the insertion of an uncured tube of resin into the existing, defective pipe. Hot air and/or water or ultraviolet light are used, expanding and hardening (curing) the tube creating a liner to fit against the wall of the pipe, essentially creating a pipe within a pipe. Being a "trenchless" technology, CIPP lining minimizes disruptions typically associated with construction which benefits property owners and the motoring public.

Bidding Process

Considering the CIP budget and the scope of this year's contract, it was decided to send proposals to 7 sewer lining specialty contractors. Proposals were sent out via QuestCDN an online bidding service that the Public Works – Engineering Division routinely utilizes.

Results

Contractor	Bid Amount	
Performance Pipe Lining	\$87,676.00	
National Power Rodding	\$93,596.00	
Insituform Technologies USA, LLC	\$96,810.24	
Hoerr Construction	\$126,825.15	
Visu-Sewer	\$186,524.00	
Engineer's Estimate	\$176,500.00	

Five bids were received.

Recommendation:

The Engineering Division recommends awarding the 2024 Sewer Lining contract to Performance Pipe Lining in the amount of \$87,676.00.

Please present this item to the President and Board of Trustees for their review and approval at their regular meeting on February 15, 2024. If approved, please return two (2) executed copies of the Contract to Public Works Engineering for further processing.

H:/PW/PW-Eng/PROJECTS/FY2024/RM PROG 11 Sanitary Sewer Lining Program/BoT/Bid Award BoT Memo.doc

Attachment: Contracts RGS/DG



Village of Lombard Contract Sanitary Sewer Lining Program (FY 24) Contract Document Number

RM PROG 11 (FY 24)

and their respective successors.

Witnessed, that in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties delineated in the Contract Documents, the Contractor agrees to perform the services and the Village agrees to pay for the following services as outlined in the Request for Proposal:

PWS (Performance Work Statement), Cleaning And Televising -Sanitary 8", 10" & 15", Heavy Cleaning Sanitary 8", 10" & 15", Sanitary Sewer Lining 8", 10" & 15" Reinstatement Of Service Connections, Post Lining Televising 8", 10", & 15" And Maintenance Of Traffic as stated in the proposal schedule for a total cost of \$87,676.00

- 1. This contract shall embrace and include all of the applicable Contract Documents listed below as if attached hereto or repeated herein:
 - a. Contract Document Number RM PROG 11 (FY 24) for the Sanitary Sewer Lining Program (FY 24), consisting of the following:
 - i) Cover Sheet
 - ii) Table of Contents
 - iii) General Provisions
 - iv) Special Provisions
 - v) Appendices A-F
 - b. The Contractor's Proposal Dated: February 5, 2024
 - c. Required Performance and Payment Bonds and Certificate(s) of Insurance
 - d. Persons and Entities Subject to Disqualification
 - e. Proposer's Certification Form
 - e. Anti-Collusion Affidavit
 - f. Conflict Of Interest
 - g. Tax Compliance Affidavit
 - h. Subcontractor Identification
- 2. The Village agrees to pay, and the Contractor agrees to accept as full payment the amount as shown in the Contractor's Proposal, which is made a part hereof, subject to such additions and deletions as agreed to by the parties hereto.
- 3. The Contractor shall commence work under this Contract upon written Notice to Proceed from the Village and shall complete all work under this Contract by December 13, 2024. Time is of the essence regarding this Contract, and the Contractor agrees to achieve completion within the time permitted by all proper and appropriate means including working overtime without additional compensation.

- 4. Under the provisions of Section 5 of the Mechanics' Lien Act of Illinois, before making any payment to the Contractor under this Contract, the Village demands that the Contractor furnish a written statement of the names of all parties furnishing labor and/or materials under this Contract and the amounts due or to become due each. This statement must be made under oath or be verified by affidavit. The Village shall not issue final payment, nor shall any retained percentage become due until releases and waivers of lien have been supplied as the Village designates.
- 5. This Contract represents the entire agreement between the parties and may not be modified without the written approval of both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Village of Lombard, Illinois, and the Contractor have each hereunto caused this Contract to be executed by their respective duly authorized representatives

this	day of	2024.
If an individual or partners officer(s) duly authorized	ship, the individual or all partners shall si shall sign.	gn or, if a corporation, an
	Print Company Name	
Individual or Partnership _	Corporation	
Accepted this	day of	
Ву	Position/Title	
Ву	Position/Title	
	THE VILLAGE OF LOMB	ARD, ILLINOIS
	Accepted this 15th day of Fe	ebruary 2024.
	Keith Giagnorio, Village Pro	esident
At	test: Liz Brezinski, Village Clerk	
	Liz broziniski, v niago člotk	